

General Assembly

January Session, 2025

Proposed Bill No. 6633



Referred to Committee on PUBLIC SAFETY AND SECURITY

Introduced by: REP. HUGHES, 135th Dist. REP. FELIPE, 130th Dist. REP. WINTER, 94th Dist. REP. REYES, 75th Dist. REP. DATHAN, 142nd Dist.

AN ACT CONCERNING ENFORCEMENT OF ADDRESS VERIFICATIONS FOR SEX OFFENDERS.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Assembly convened:

- 1 That the general statutes be amended to allow sex offender
- 2 registrants to verify their address through a call-in process to the
- 3 Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection when the
- 4 United States Postal Service mail is not accessible and allow judicial
- 5 discretion to classify failure to verify an address as an infraction when
- 6 failure to verify is a result of late or lost mail, personal or family illness,
- 7 homelessness or qualifying extenuating circumstances.

Statement of Purpose:

To modernize the address verification process for registry offenders to comply with the law by providing a call-in provision to the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection when United States Postal Service mail is not accessible.